VIOLATION LETTER SPEED-POST



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MINES INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



29, Industrial Suburb, II Stage,

Tumkur Road, Gorguntapalya,

Yeshwantpur, Bangalore- 560 022.

File no: KNT/RCH/G/4/BNG/VOL II Mine-code: 27KAR16004 Dated: 06/12/2018

To.

The Agent and General Manager (Mine) M/s Hutti Gold Mines Company Ltd.

PO: Hutti-584 115

Raichur District, Karnataka.

Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of Hira-Buddinni Underground Gold Mine of M/s Hutti Gold Mines Company Ltd., ML No. 2578, Extent 22.18 Ha., located near Hira-Buddinni Village, Manvi Taluk, Raichur District of Karnataka State.

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on 22.11.2018 by undersigned in presence of S/Shri Gandhi Ruben – Mines Manager, Dean Derrick – Mining Engineer and other mining officials:

| Rules | Nature of Violations observed |
|--------|--|
| 11 (1) | As per the approved Scheme of Mining, approved by IBM vide letter no. 279/717/2001/BNG dated 23.06.2016, for the period of 2016-17 to 2020-21: |
| | 1. S6 stope work was not carried out in accordance with the proposal, most of the stope not mined during F.Y. 2017-18 and also S7 stope development work was not carried |
| | out. |
| | 2. 16m rises development was carried out from 5 th to 4 th level for ventilation purpose which was not proposed. |
| | 3. Off load development work was not proposed in 5 th level during F.Y. 2017-18, but the same level was found to be under development. |
| 45 (5) | 1. Capital structure has been furnished incorrectly in the Annual Return 2017-18 |
| | 2. Waste quantity generated and backfilled in mined out stopes are not furnished. |
| | 3. Mining machinery details are not given. |
| | 4. Sec. 7: Tailing quantity should be furnished as 'Nil' as no tailing is being generated |
| | from the mine. |
| | 5. Ex. Mine Price and cost of production should be corrected. |

- 02. It is brought to your notice that violation of the above Rule constitutes an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
- 03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully, Sd/-(**Krishnendu Chatterjee**) Jr. Mining Geologist Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy for kind information to:

- 1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
- 2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.

Sd/-(Krishnendu Chatterjee) Jr. Mining Geologist Indian Bureau of Mines